

No. 04-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEI YE, HAO WANG, DOES A, B, C, D, E, F,
and others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

JIANG ZEMIN AND FALUN GONG CONTROL OFFICE,
a/k/a OFFICE 610,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TERRI E. MARSH
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW PROJECT
717 D Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 369-4977

Counsel for Petitioners

192395



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xiv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	4
I. FORMER HEADS OF STATE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE SAME IMMUNITY AS FOREIGN OFFICIALS PRESENTLY SERVING AS CHIEF EXECUTIVES OF THEIR COUNTRIES.	7
A. Former Heads of State Are Not Entitled To Claim Head-of-State Immunity. ...	8
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts Squarely with Underlying Policies As To Why Sitting Heads of State Are Immune.	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH THE EXPANDING BODY OF LAW THAT HOLDS THAT FORMER HEADS OF STATE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO CLAIM IMMUNITY FOR CONDUCT THAT IS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> , BEYOND LAWFUL AUTHORITY AND IN VIOLATION OF <i>JUS COGENS</i> STANDARDS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.	11
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is At Odds with the Ninth and Fifth Circuits and Other Courts That Hold That a Former Head of State Is Not Immune for Acts of Torture and Other Abuses That Are beyond Official Authority, and Therefore Must Be Considered Illegal and <i>Ultra Vires</i>	12
1. <i>Ultra Vires</i> Acts Are not Protected and not Immune, Similar to Private Acts.	12
2. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Other Circuits That Hold That a Former Head of State’s Acts of Torture and Other Violations of Human Rights Are <i>Ultra Vires</i> , Illegal and Unprotected under U.S. Law.	14
3. Former Foreign Officials’ Acts of Torture and other <i>Ultra Vires</i> Acts are not Protected and not Immune just like Private, Nonimmune Acts. . . .	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Seventh Circuit Conflicts with Other Circuits in Holding That a Foreign Official's Violations of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Are Protected Immune Acts.	18
1. Violations of Torture and Other <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Perpetrated by Foreign Officials Are Not Legitimate State Functions and Are Not Protected and Not Immune.	19
2. Respondent Jiang's Alleged Crimes Rise to the Level of <i>Ultra Vires</i> Acts that Violate Domestic Chinese Law and <i>Jus Cogens</i> International Standards.	21
C. Respondent Jiang Is Not Eligible To Claim FSIA Immunity Protection.	22
1. The FSIA Provisions Do Not Govern the Acts of Foreign Officials That are beyond the Scope of their Official Authority.	22
2. All the Cases the Seventh Circuit Decision Cites in Support of the Applicability of Foreign Immunity Preceded the Passage of the FSIA and are therefore not Relevant or Controlling.	24

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. SUGGESTIONS OF IMMUNITY ARE CONSIDERED BINDING ONLY WHEN THEY DEAL WITH FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE HEAD-OF-STATE STATUS OF SITTING FOREIGN OFFICIALS.	24
A. An Automatic Deference Is Conferred When The Executive Branch Submits a Suggestion of Immunity Indicating That a Current Defendant Holds Head-of-State Status.	25
B. Executive Suggestions of Immunity That Do More Than Certify an Official’s Current Status by Raising Foreign Policy or Political Concerns Are Subject To Judicial Scrutiny.	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D.Tex.1994)	26
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 375 U.S. 398 (1964)	25, 27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6, 25, 27, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1876)	28
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9 th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 2004 WL 2901626 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	17, 21
<i>Does v. Karadzic</i> , 866 F. Supp. 734 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	26
<i>El-Hadad v. Embassy of the United Arab Emirates</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 1999)	8
<i>Erwin v. Quintanilla</i> , 99 F.2d 935 (5 th Cir. 1938) ..	14
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Marcos</i> , 694 F. Supp. 782 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>First American Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp.1107 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	8
<i>Flatow v. Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F.Supp.1 (D.D.C. 1998)	26
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp.1530 (N. D. Cal. 1987)	16
<i>In re Application of Alvaro Noboa</i> , 1995 WL 581713 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>In Re Doe</i> , 860 F. 2d 40 (2 nd Cir. 1988)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4 th Cir. 1987)	4, 10, 13, 15
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation, ("Hilao II")</i> 25 F.3d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos, Human Rights Litigation ("Trajano v. Marcos")</i> , 978 F.2d 439 (9 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 972 (1993)	14
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9 th Cir. 1992)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jiminez v. Aristeguieta</i> , 311 F.2d 547 (5 th Cir. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 373 U.S. 914 (1963)	14
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp.128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	7, 9, 25
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> 237 U.S. 682 (1949)	13
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)	15-16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ...	28
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	27
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993) ...	16
<i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia</i> , 106 F.3d 302 (9 th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Republic of Austria et al. v. Altmann</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2240 (2004)	8
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 665 F. Supp. 793 (N.D.Cal. 1987)	8
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	8, 10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2 nd Cir. 1988)	4, 10, 26
<i>Sabbatino v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 375 U.S. 398 (1964)	6, 25, 26, 28
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988)	26
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7 th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	18
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	7, 9, 15
<i>Shalaby v. Saudi Arabian Airlines</i> , 1998 WL 782021 (S.D.N.Y.)	15
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir. 1992)	19, 20, 23
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	22-23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. __ (2004)	28
<i>Tachonia v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tachonia v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	26
<i>The Appam</i> , 243 U.S. 124 (1917)	19
<i>The Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	20
<i>The Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	12
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1506 (S.D.Fla. 1990)	15
<i>Verlinden V.B. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	24
<i>Xuncax v Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D.Mass. 1995)	15, 16
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Ex-King Farouk of Egypt v. Christian Dior</i> , 84 Clunet 717, 24 I.L.R. 228 (CA Paris 1957)	8
<i>Ex parte Ugarte</i> , 1 App. Case. 147 (1999)	9
<i>Queen v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate (Ex parte Pinochet Ugarte)</i> , 1 App. Case. 147 (1999)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belgium v. Spain)</i> 1970 I.C. J. 3	20
STATUTES, TREATIES AND CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS	
Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 16, 29
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 702 cmt. n (1987)	19, 20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 102 cmt. d (1987)	20
S.Rep.No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess., at 8 (1991) ...	17
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 ..	6, 16
U.S. Dept. of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: China (Feb. 25, 2004)	2
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332, 8 I.L.M. 679	19-20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER SECONDARY MATERIALS	
Andrea Bianchi, “Immunity versus Human Rights: The Pinochet Case,” EJI (1999)	7
Andrea. Bianchi, “Denying State Immunity to Violators of Human Rights,” 46 <i>Austrian Journal of Public and International Law</i> (1994)	7
S.Sucharitkul, <i>State Immunities and Trading Activities In International Law</i> 27-28 (1959)	8
L. Henkin, <i>International Law</i> 893 (2d Ed. 1987) ..	9
Emmerich De Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1758) ...	18, 29
<i>Federalist</i> , No. 47, at 314-315 (James Madison) (Edward Mead Earle ed., 1941)	28
P. Bator, <i>The Constitution As Architecture: Legislative and Administrative Courts Under Article III</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 233, 265 (1990)	28
P. Weber, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976: Its Origin, Meaning and Effect</i> , 3 Yale Stud. in World Pub. Order (1976)	24
<i>Memorandum for the United States in Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , reprinted in 12 Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 34 (1988)	29
